
                                                      
To: City Executive Board     

Date: 12th June 2013       Item No:   

Report of:  Head of Finance
   Head of Business Improvement and Technology

Title of Report: Integrated Report 4th Quarter 2012/2013  

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To update Members on Finance, Risk and Performance
as at the end of Quarter 4, 31st March 2013. 
          
Key decision: No  

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Improving value for money and service performance

Recommendation(s):   

The City Executive Board are requested to 

a) Note the financial outturn and performance of the Council for the year 
2012/13 and also the risks outstanding as at 31st March 2013.

b) Agree the transfer to earmarked reserves of unspent budgets detailed 
in paragraphs 7 to be used in 2013/14 and beyond.

c) To agree the transfer to earmarked reserves from the HRA as detailed 
in paragraph 10 and recommend to Council the approval of appropriate 
budgets in 2013/14 and beyond for these items. 
   

Executive Summary

Below is a brief list of the performance for 2012/13;

! General Fund – the outturn position equated to 100% of the Latest 
Budget and was achieved after transferring both service area and 
contingency savings to earmarked reserves that have been 
created to accommodate future Capital Programme priorities.

! Efficiencies, Additional Income, Service Reduction targets - 
99% of these were met following additional mitigating 
circumstances.

! Housing Revenue Account – an additional surplus of £2.4million
was created during the year. This has similarly assisted in 
transferring resources to specific HRA earmarked reserves to 
accommodate future Capital Programme priorities

Agenda Item 7
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! Capital Programme – the outturn position equated to 96% of the 
Latest Budget.

! Performance – Corporate target performance indicated at year 
end that 79% were either delivered as planned or were exceeded. 
Individual service area performance is detailed on Appendices C-F.

  
Background

1. Historically Finance, Performance and Risk have been reported 
separately to the City Executive Board with little documented
consideration of the interrelationship of these three key elements of 
management information.

2. An integrated reporting approach is one which enables a more holistic
picture to be presented and understood.  It is a concept many local 
authorities have and are grappling with. 

3. Attached at Appendix B-F are the Council’s Corporate and Directorate 
Integrated Performance reports. They have been produced using 
CorVu, the Council’s performance management system and utilises a
Red, Amber and Green reporting methodology.

Financial Implications

4. Detailed financial analysis is shown in Appendix G with a further 3 
supplement appendices detailing the GF, Capital and HRA outturn 
positions.

5. A summary is provided below of the main areas variances associated 
with the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and total Capital
Programme.

General Fund Revenue

6. After allowing for budgeted transfers from the General Fund working 
balance of £1.622million and other net transfers to reserves the 
Council net expenditure was £20.778million for the year some 
£3.335million below its budgeted net expenditure of £24.113million. 
The variations primarily relate to the anticipated £1.241million
Directorate underspends coupled with the non-use of several budgeted 
contingencies, namely  Employee Inflation contingency of £0.624million
the Pensions Provision Top Up contingency of £0.200million and 
£0.841million from the unachieved savings contingency, together with 
a £0.700million (0.9% of gross spend) favourable variance  associated 
with the Local cost of Benefits. The cumulative impact of these created 
a surplus at year end of £3.335million the majority of which was 
transferred to an earmarked reserve to fund temporary car parking and
other related activities in connection with the redevelopment of 
Westgate in the City Centre.

7. Some of the more significant transfer to earmarked reserves includes :

General Fund
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! Transfer to severance reserve to fund future redundancy 
payments - £0.508million

! Transfer of grants received pending usage - £1.139million

! Transfer to homelessness reserve - £0.650million

! Transfer to cover estimated the 2013/14 partnership payment 
£0.485million

! Transfer to cover future flood works - £0.150million

! Transfer for unspent budget carried forward to 2013/14 - 
£0.765million. These are summarised below with details shown 
in Appendix 4 of Appendix G.

CARRY FORWARDS SUMMARY
Approved Not 

Approved
Total

Service £000’s £000’s £000’s
Policy and 
Communications

0 30 30

City Development 150 7 157
Housing 0 140 140
Leisure 0 5 5
Direct Services 150 100 250
Community Development 237 8 245
Customer Services 124 134 258
HR and Facilities 83 0 83
Law and Governance 21 0 21

TOTAL 765 424 1,189

8. During the year the Council incurred flooding emergency response 
costs, totalling £0.161million. Whilst we recognise that only the 
“additional” costs incurred are ordinarily claimed back from the 
Government under the Bellwin scheme, this is only approved for new 
areas of flooding, not repeat areas. As such the “additional” 
expenditure incurred was both unbudgeted and ineligible for grant 
claim.

Housing Revenue Account

9. The latest budget for the Housing Revenue Account projected a deficit
position of £1.321million. The actual outturn produced a net surplus of 
£1.080million, approximately £2.4million more than budgeted due to 
less funding needed for the HRA capital programme and increased 
income from both dwelling and non-dwelling rents. In addition a 
provision of £1.2million in respect of a rent review on Southfield Park 
was no longer required following a successful negotiated settlement. 
£7million was transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve to either fund 
the increased HRA capital programme from 2013/14 onwards or have 
the option to repay debt. More detailed explanations of the variances 
incurred are detailed in Appendix G. 
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10.In addition to the transfer to the Major Repairs Reserve other transfers 
of £0.815million to be spent on schemes in 2013/14 and beyond 
included : 
. 

! Stock condition survey  - £0.250million

! HRA Staff Partnership Payments for next 3 years £0.100million

! Tenancy Fraud Officer salary 1 year £0.033million

! Alley Gating works £0.100million

! Future HRA Structure Reviews £0.150million  

! HRA Carry Forward Requests £0.182million

11.The HRA working balance remains at c. £3.7million moving into 
2013/14, which is considered a prudent level to cover unforeseen 
variations on HRA income and expenditure. It is also in accordance 
with the levels agreed by CEB as part of the 2013/14 Budget Report 
whereby a minimum working balance of £3.5million was recommended 
so as to cover unexpected eventualities including increased RTB’s,
increased rent arrears, falling investment rates and unforeseen costs. 

Capital 

12.Capital expenditure outturn was £16.323million split £8.733million and 
£7.590million between General Fund and HRA respectively. This 
compared to an original approved budget of £27.86million the main 
variation relating to the delayed construction of the new completion 
pool at Blackbird Leys of around £8million. 

Legal Implications

13.There are no legal implications directly relevant to this report.

Name and contact details of author:-
Name:  Nigel Kennedy, Jane Lubbock

Job title:  Head of Finance, Head of Business Improvement and Technology
Service Area / Department:  Finance, Business Improvement and Technology
Tel:  01865 252708 e-mail:  nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk, jlubbock@oxford.gov.uk

List of background papers: 
Version number:  
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Appendix A

Principles of the integrated report

The key principles applied in producing the report are:

! Exception reporting utilising clear graphical summaries, followed by 
narrative which focuses only on those issues that requires attention. 

! Narrative which pulls together and makes the links between risk, finance 
and performance to form a holistic view and incorporating trend data.

! CorVu will be used to create the base data for the report from existing 
information (i.e. no additional work created for Services). 

! Some entries for performance monitoring and risk monitoring are shown 
as “no data”. What this means when referring to performance measures is 
the indicator is not required to be calculated for the period reported. For 
risk it is because the previous quarterly measurement was not undertaken 
so no assessment of the risk being increased or reduced is possible.

! The distinction between a summary Corporate-level view and Directorate-
level picture of performance is retained and the latter enhanced by the 
inclusion of, service plan target performance 

! The detail of the existing finance report will be appended to the integrated 
as it is needed to enable decisions to be taken at executive level 
(authorisations, virements etc.)

! The following tolerances apply to the financial dials:

o Green – Forecast outturn is within 100% of the latest approved 
budget

o Amber – Forecast outturn is within 100% - 105% of the latest 
approved budget

o Red     - Forecast outturn is over 105% of the latest approved 
budget.  Performance in this area is a potential concern and will be 
commented on within the report.

What Do the Dials Show?

Several items are displayed below each dial.

Budget This is the monetary value of the Latest Budget for the 
above dial

Forecast This is the projected outturn position i.e. what we think the 
year-end spend will be

Variance Difference between the Latest Budget and the Projected 
Outturn (Forecast)

Prev Qtr The projected outturn estimated at the time of the previous 
quarter

Movement Change in projected outturn for the previous quarter with 
the projected outturn for the current quarter. Please note 
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that the projected outturn for the previous quarter can be 
retrospectively revised if additions/transfers to latest 
budget levels have taken place during the interim.

Performance Summary

This section is broken down into 3 sub-sections; 

! Current Quarter’s information on performance targets broken down 
between the RAG categories.

! A summary of the previous quarter’s position.

! Direction of Travel table displaying the movement between categories 
from one quarter to the next.

Risk Management

This section is similarly broken down into the same 3 sub-sections; 

! Current Quarter’s information on performance targets broken down 
between the RAG categories.

! A summary of the previous quarter’s position.

! A Direction of Travel table displaying the movement between 
categories from one quarter to the next.
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APPENDIX G

Draft Finance Monitoring as at 31st March 2013 (Quarter 4) 

Appendix 1: March 2013 monitoring – General Fund Draft Outturn
Appendix 2: March 2013 monitoring – Capital Programme Draft Outturn
Appendix 3: March 2013 monitoring – Housing Revenue Account Draft Outturn
Appendix 4: March 2013 monitoring – Carried Forward List

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1. This report sets out the Council’s draft final outturn position as at the 31st March 2013
and highlights major variances to the approved latest budget. In summary

! As Appendix 1 demonstrates the General Fund Revenue account outturn position 
was as per the latest budget. This was achieved through a variety of transfers to 
earmarked reserves during the last quarter utilising resources previously identified 
from unused budgeted contingency provision (detailed later in this report). The 
services element of the General Fund only showed a movement from the outturn 
position predicted at Q3 of £0.257million.  

! Appendix 2 details the draft capital outturn position which shows a surplus variance 
against the latest budget of £0.739million as at the end of the financial year. There 
have been several reductions to the capital programme during the year, notably the 
new competition swimming pool project that accounts for most of the slippage.

! Appendix 3 indicates that the HRA’s draft outturn position for 2012/13 was a deficit 
of £1.321m for the year. The outturn for the year was in fact a surplus of £1.080m;
approximately £2.402m more than budgeted due to less funding needed for the HRA 
capital programme and increased income from both dwelling and non-dwelling rents. 
£7m has been transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve to either fund the increased 
HRA capital programme from 2013/14 onwards or have the option to repay debt.

! The collection rate for Council Tax arrears was 97.01%, up on March 2012’s position 
of 96.80%.

! Business Rate collection at the end of March 2013 was 98.88% compared to 
97.75% for 2011/12. 

! The payment of invoices within 30 days has improved slightly since Q3’s position of 
94.33%. However, this is still below the 2012/13 target of 97%.  

! HRA total arrears were £1.348million as at the end of March. This represents a 
significant improvement on Q3 when they stood at £1.595million, a reduction of over 
15% for the quarter.

2. As part of the monitoring process Finance staff have met and had budget monitoring 
discussions with Cost Centre Managers and Heads of Service to verify the current 
budgetary position. 

3. The main projected General Fund outturn variances compared to the latest budget are 
shown below:

4. Chief Executive’s Directorate – A favourable variance of £0.114million was realised at 
year-end due to additional slippages of spend within Policy, Culture and 
Communication.

5. City Regeneration Directorate – A favourable outturn variance of approximately
£0.670million, which was only £0.007million different from that reported at Q3. The main 
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reason for the variance is the additional rent generated from the Council’s commercial 
property portfolio.

6. Community Services Directorate – A £0.918 million favourable variance, which was 
again only slightly different, £0.002 million, from that reported at Q3. This has principally 
been caused by the predicted additional contributions generated by Direct Services from 
their range of service activities during the year.

7. Organisational Development and Corporate Services Directorate – As at the end of 
March the Directorate is projecting a £0.462million adverse variance, an increase of 
£0.362million than that reported at Q3. This has been caused from Emergency Planning 
flood works having to be absorbed by the Council and reduced Town Hall income.

GENERAL FUND OUTTURN

8. Appendix 1 provides a General Fund revenue outturn position, broken down by Service 
Area. Table 1 below also details the summarised GF position as at the end of March
2013 and compares the position to that reported in Quarter 3. 

Table 1 General Fund Revenue

GF Outturn Report  12/13
Approved Budget 

(per Budget 

book)

Latest Budget Actual YTD
% Budget Spent 

to 31st Mar 2013

Outturn Variance 

Q4

Outturn Variance 

Q3

Outturn Variance 

Movement from 

Q3 to Q4

£000's £000's £000's % £000's

Directorates

Chief Executive 1,525 1,443 1,329 92% (114) 114

City Regeneration 4,457 641 (30) (5%) (670) (677) (7)

Community Services 3,882 7,312 6,394 87% (918) (921) (3)

Organisational Dev & Corp Services 12,180 12,962 13,423 104% 462 100 (362)

Directorate Total Excl SLA's & Capital Charges 22,044 22,357 21,117 94% (1,241) (1,498) (257)

SLA's & Capital Charges (1,274) (1,276) 738 (58%) 2,013 (2,013)

Corporate Accounts 1,815 1,831 (849) (46%) (2,680) 367 3,047

Contingencies 3,151 775 61 8% (714) 714

Total Corporate Accounts & Contingencies 4,966 2,606 (788) () (3,394) 367 3,761

Net Expenditure Budget 25,736 23,688 21,066 (2,621) (1,131) 1,490

Transfer to / (from) GF working balances (1,622) (1,622) (1,622) 100%

Transfer to / (from) Ear Marked Reserves 2,049 5,053 3,005 (3,005)

Net Budget Requirement 24,113 24,114 24,497 383 (1,131) (1,514)

Funding

External Funding 11,719 11,719 12,028 103% 309 310 1

Council tax 12,587 12,587 12,661 101% 74 (74)

Less Parish Precepts (193) (193) (193) 100%

Total Funding Available 24,113 24,113 24,497 383 310 (73)

(Surplus) / Deficit for year () () (1,441) (1,441)

9. As at the end of March the outturn position was as per the latest budget position. This 
has been achieved by utilising unused contingency provision to specific earmarked 
reserves, mainly £3.3million for a Westgate Re-Development Reserve to provide 
temporary car parking at Westgate.

10.Chief Executive’s Directorate - The directorate is currently estimated to have a 
projected outturn position of £1.329million, which is £0.114million lower than the 
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approved latest budget. This is as a result of reduced expenditure within the educational 
attainment budget. This budget spend has subsequently been re-profiled in line with the 
current agreed programme.

11.City Regeneration Directorate - The directorate is currently estimated to have a
projected outturn favourable position of £0.030million, which is £0.670million lower than 
the approved latest budget but only £0.007million different to that reported at Q3. City 
Development was £0.176million overspend is as a result of a decline in Building Control 
Fees against budget and reduced Planning Fees. GF Housing services was 
£0.269million underspend created by staff budget savings and Corporate Property was 
£0.577million favourable at year-end caused by positive commercial property rent 
reviews.

12.Community Services Directorate - The directorate is currently estimated to have a 
projected outturn position of £6.394million, which is a favourable variance of 
£0.918million against the latest budget and primarily relates to savings/additional 
income associated with Direct Services. This outturn position is only £0.003m different 
to that projected at Q3. Environmental Development was £0.096million underspent 
caused by salary savings incurred towards the end of the financial year. Leisure & Parks 
Services was £0.015million adverse caused by pressures on the leisure management 
area due to utilities, and fleet and fuel pressures within parks slightly offset by additional 
income from burial services and tree works. Direct Services was a net £0.648million
favourable largely caused by a surplus (£0.078million) from off-street car parking 
primarily due to St Clements remaining open for an additional 11 months, additional 
Engineering works won (£0.386million), Streetscene re-structure and employees not 
being in the pension scheme (£0.418million), Building Services making a contribution 
from Non-HRA Works (£0.044million), all of which were slightly offset by income targets 
not being achieved within Motor Transport (£0.145million) and Commercial waste 
(£0.135millio n). Lastly Community Development was £0.189million underspent at year-
end principally caused by staff savings due to vacancies that have now all been filled. 

13.Organisational Development and Corporate Services Directorate - The directorate 
is estimated to have a projected outturn position of £13.423million, which is £0.462
million adverse to the latest budget. This is a £0.362million higher than that reported in 
Q3. Business Imp & Tech was £0.32 million underspent as a result of lower spending on
the technology side of the business. Customer Services was £0.047 million adverse. 
This was a mixture of additional council tax court cost income, and court fees budgets. 
The Finance Service was £0.107million favourable caused by salary savings, over 
provision of legal costs and reduced internal/external audit fees. HR & Facilities was 
£0.277million overspent. The main pressures within the service were as a result of a 
shortfall in Town Hall and post room income, as well as additional spending on Town 
Hall and facilities supplies and services.  These pressures were partly offset by savings
through vacant posts. Lastly, Law & Governance was £0.276million overspent resulting
from £0.161million of costs associated with Emergency Planning flood works that the 
Council were unable to recover, together with salary overspends and a shortfall in Legal 
Hub budgeted income are the main reasons for the adverse variance at year-end. 

CORPORATE ACTIVITIES

14.With regard to SLA’s/Capital Charges and Corporate Accounts it is best to view these 
two items together. The overspend on SLA’s/Capital Charges mainly relates to capital 
charges where both depreciation charged for the year and deferred charges were 
approximately  £2million higher than budgeted, hence the adverse variance shown. 
These costs for the GF, in accordance with current accounting rules, are however 
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reversed out within the Corporate Accounts section so as not to hit the bottom line and 
as such a cost to Council Taxpayers and this accounts for the majority of the favourable 
variance for this line. The balance of the favourable outturn associated with Corporate 
Accounts related to the Local Cost of Benefits.

15.With regard to Contingencies the Employee Inflation contingency of £0.624million was 
not needed, together with unused amounts from the Pensions Provision Top Up 
contingency, £0.200million and £0.841million from the unachieved savings reserve.
These resources coupled with the service area underspends of £1.241million shown 
above were used to principally transfer resources to a year-end earmarked reserve of 
£3.3million for Westgate Re-Development that had the result of bringing the outturn 
position in line with the latest GF budget at year-end.

16.The Council has utilised £1.622m from existing working balances as originally 
estimated.

17.The new earmarked reserves created at year-end were:

! £3.279million Westgate Re-Development Reserve to fund temporary car 
parking facilities that will be required during the projected Westgate re-
development.

! £0.150million Emergency Flood Reserve to fund future flood works as and 
when they arise.

18.Appendix 1 incorporates the transfers and budget adjustments associated with the 
agreed £0.765million of GF service carry forward requests suggested by CMT. These 
are as follows:

City Development  £0.150m Unlawful Dwellings

Direct Services  £0.150m Marsh Road Depot Improvements

Community Development £0.039m Ward Member Budget slippage
    £0.010m BBL Work club
    £0.106m Youth Ambition slippage
    £0.032m Youth Ambition Grants
    £0.050m Social Inclusion Fund

Customer Services  £0.054m Unused DCLG grant for CT Benefit claimants
     £0.037m Grant money for Welfare Reform

     £0.033m Grant money for support to benefit claimants

HR and Facilities  £0.083m Apprenticeships

Law and Governance £0.021m Archivist Project  

ACHIEVEMENT OF SAVINGS AND EFFICIENCIES

19.The Council’s budget identifies £1.761million of efficiencies, £0.290million of service 
reductions and £1.193million of additional fees and charges for 2012/13. As at the end 
of March some efficiency targets weren’t delivered. However, both mitigating activities 
and additional on-going fees and charges ensured that across all three areas 
associated with “Efficiency” targets, these were 99% delivered.
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20.Table 2 below details the forecast outturn position relating to efficiencies, service 
reductions and additional fees and charges at the end of March 2013. 

Table 2 – Savings and Efficiencies as at 31st March 2013

Fees and Charges

Approved 

Savings
Variance

Savings 

made to 

date

Approved 

Savings
Variance

Savings 

made to 

date

Approved 

Savings
Variance

Savings 

made to 

date

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Policy, Culture & Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 (17) 4 (13)

Chief Executive 0 0 0 0 0 0 (17) 4 (13)

Finance (225) 0 (225) (72) 0 (72) 0 0

Business Improvement & Technology (130) 0 (130) 0 0 0 0 0

Law & Governance (33) 0 (33) (53) 0 (53) (5) 5 0

Human Resources & Facilities (67) 36 (31) 0 0 0 (30) 30 0

Customer Services (247) 46 (201) 0 0 0 0 0

Organisational Development and 

Corporate Services
(702) 82 (620) (125) 0 (125) (35) 35 0

Direct Services (120) 0 (120) 0 0 0 (836) (117) (953)

Leisure & Parks (310) 78 (232) (35) 0 (35) (54) 2 (52)

Environmental Development (12) 0 (12) (98) 0 (98) (10) 0 (10)

Community Services (442) 78 (364) (133) 0 (133) (900) (115) (1,015)

City Development (5) 0 (5) (16) 0 (16) (191) 36 (155)

Housing and Communities (192) 0 (192) (16) 0 (16) 0 0

Corporate Property (420) 91 (329) 0 0 0 (50) 0 (50)

City Regeneration (617) 91 (526) (32) 0 (32) (241) 36 (205)

Mitigating Savings (137) (137) (44) (44)

Total (1,761) 114 (1,647) (290) 0 (290) (1,193) (84) (1,277)

Efficiencies Service Reductions

HRA OUTTURN

21.The summarised HRA position as at 31st March 2013 is set out in Table 3 and detailed 
on the attached Appendix 3.
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Table 3 – Housing Revenue Account HRA

HRA Outturn Report 12/13
Approved 

Budget (per 

budget book)

Latest Budget Actual YTD

% Budget 

Spent to 31st 

March 2013

Outturn 

Variance Q4

Outturn 

Variance Q3

Outturn 

Variance 

Movement 

from Q3 to Q4

£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000 £'000 £'000

Dwelling Rent (36,508) (36,508) (37,140) 102% (632) 90 722

Service Charges (956) (956) (970) 101% (13) 13

Shops/Garages/Furn/Other Rent (2,208) (2,300) (2,433) 106% (133) 133

Rechargeable Fees/Other (721) (621) (187) 30% 434 (434)

Net Income (40,393) (40,386) (40,730) (345) 90 435

Rent/Income Collection 361 357 (866) -242% (1,222) (1,296) (74)

Tower Blocks and Flats 598 597 490 82% (108) 2 110

Management/Infrastructure 1,839 1,883 2,175 116% 292 (46) (338)

Depreciation 8,147 5,888 5,888 100% ()

ICT services 281 281 281 100% ()

Contact Centre 786 786 782 100% (4) 4

Rent Team 499 502 446 89% (56) 122 178

Tenant's Participation 208 250 226 91% (24) (42) (18)

Furnished Tenancies 473 543 487 90% (57) 57

Local Housing Management 835 837 875 105% 38 (4) (42)

Major Projects/Policy/Technical 626 626 531 85% (95) (2) 93

Bad Debt Provision 410 410 274 67% (136) 136

Site Preparation 201 200 134 67% (66) 66

Sub Total Tenancy Management 15,264 13,160 11,722 (1,438) (1,266) 172

Caretaking Service 941 941 941 100%

Garden Scheme 268 268 268 100%

Void Property officers/Garage team 248 248 248 100%

Day to Day Responsive 4,450 4,463 4,844 109% 382 (382)

Planned Maintenance 4,938 5,205 5,286 102% 81 400 319

Direct Services Capital Overheads 636 740 518 70% (222) 222

Sub Total Repairs & Maintenance 11,481 11,865 12,106 241 400 159

Total Expenditure 26,746 25,025 23,828 (1,197) (866) 331

Net Transfer To/From Reserves 7,000 6,862 7,506 109% 644 (780) (1,424)

Revenue Contribution to Capital 383 2,642 1,702 64% (940) (383) 557

Additional HRA Subsidy (231) (231) 231

Interest On Balances (35) (35) (64) 184% (29) (50) (21)

Interest Payable 8,055 7,100 6,895 97% (205) 205

CDC, Pensions & Retirement Costs 111 112 15 13% (97) 97

Total Appropriations 15,514 16,682 15,822 (860) (1,213) (353)

Total HRA (Surplus)/Deficit 1,867 1,321 (1,080) (2,402) (1,989) 413

Income

22.Dwelling rent income was higher than budgeted due to the lower number of Right To
Buy disposals. The HRA Business Plan estimated 78 RTB disposals representing a 
uniform 10% reduction in housing stock over a 10 year period. This was in response to 
the Government’s paper Re-Invigorating Right To Buy in which they increased the 
available discounts up to a maximum of £0.075million. It was difficult to predict the 
impact of this initiative and as such a prudent approach was adopted for revenue 
purposes. Non-dwelling income from shops and garages was also up mainly due to 
favourable rent reviews. Lower rechargeable fees to capital were incurred due to a 
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reduction in the non-Direct Services element of the HRA programme, together with half 
the fee income now no longer chargeable. 

Expenditure

23.Rent Income Collection shows a large credit for the year. This represents the reversal of 
most of the £1.2million Southfield Park provision following a successful conclusion to 
the dispute. £0.633million of this has been transferred to reserves to fund specific future 
activity and is discussed further in this report. Tower Blocks and flats were also lower 
than budgeted primarily due to public utility savings and lower disturbance payments 
being made.

24.Management and Infrastructure expenditure for the year was higher than budgeted due 
to increased SLA recharges from Community Housing and Business Systems.

25.Despite the increase in HRA dwelling arrears predominately caused by the introduction 
of the Direct Payments scheme the resultant bad debts provision contribution required 
from revenue was still contained with the annual budget. This is due to a prudent 
approach to this area being planned within the HRA Business Plan. This approach 
continues in future years as we see the continuation of the Government’s welfare 
reforms.

26.Day to day responsive repairs was higher than budgeted due to increased night time 
call out costs, fire damage and emergency repairs expenditure, together with a higher 
demand placed on the service during the later months of the financial year. This was 
mainly offset by the surplus generated by the Building Services service on its £17million
annual turnover. The surplus arose from vacant posts and increased contributions from 
HRA capital works, mainly from Kitchens and Bathroom installations. 

Appropriations

27.There was a £7million transfer to the Major Repairs Reserve to fund future capital 
spend, £0.250million for a stock condition survey to take place in 2013/14, £0.183million
being approved carry forward requests for the HRA with the balance made up from 
setting resources aside to fund the new local pay deal for HRA staff, fund future 
structure reviews and contribute towards new Welfare Fraud officers.

28.The HRA capital programme was overall underspent for the year against the original 
budget and this is reflected in a reduced level of revenue contributions of £0.940million.
Furthermore, following the final audit of the Council’s housing subsidy claim for 2011/12 
the authority received £0.231million back from DCLG as part of the claim. Lastly, 
savings in interest payments were made against the HRA internal borrowing levels due 
to a lower interest rate being applied than budgeted. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

General Fund and HRA Capital Programme

29. A capital budget position, approved for the General Fund and HRA Capital Programme 
for 2012/13 is shown in summary at Table 4 below. Appendix 2 attached shows the 
Capital Programme on a scheme by scheme basis.

30. As at the end of March the Capital Programme shows a favourable variance of 
£0.739million.
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Table 4 – Capital Programme as at 31st March 2013

Capital Scheme

 Approved 

Budget (per 

Budget Book)  Latest Budget   Actual YTD 

% Budget 

Spent to 

31st March 

2013

 Outturn 

Variance Q4 

 Outturn 

Variance due 

to Slippage 

 Outtun 

Variance due to 

Over/ Under 

spend 

 Outturn 

Variance Q3 

 Outturn 

Variance 

Movement Q3 

to Q4 

 £  £  £ %  £  £  £  £  £ 

City Development 0 511,484 543,817 106% 32,333 (19,311) 51,645 (258,030) (290,363)

Environmental Development 800,000 550,000 626,403 114% 76,403 76,403 0 (200,000) (276,403)

Communities and Housing 252,302 340,000 175,196 52% (164,804) (19,300) (145,504) 15,000 179,804

Corporate Assets 5,409,565 3,691,050 3,346,467 91% (344,584) (344,584) 0 (329,022) 15,562

Customer Services 126,958 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

City Leisure 9,682,589 1,474,774 1,312,088 89% (162,686) (195,132) 32,446 (572,841) (410,155)

Direct Services 2,564,051 2,283,407 2,152,525 94% (130,882) (134,735) 3,852 (219,000) (88,118)

Business Transformation 637,434 575,860 576,895 100% 1,035 0 1,035 0 (1,035)

GF Total 19,472,898 9,426,576 8,733,390 93% (693,186) (636,659) (56,526) (1,563,893) (870,707)

Housing Revenue Account 8,395,000 7,635,211 7,589,646 99% (45,567) 0 (45,567) 0 45,567

Grand Total 27,867,898 17,061,787 16,323,036 96% (738,753) (636,659) (102,093) (1,563,893) (825,140)

Total General Fund Financing 19,472,898 9,426,576 8,733,394 93% (693,186) (636,659) (56,527) (1,563,894) (870,708)

Total HRA Financing 8,395,000 7,635,211 7,635,211 100% (45,567) 0 (45,567) 0 45,567

Total Financing 27,867,898 17,061,787 16,368,605 96% (738,753) (636,659) (102,094) (1,563,894) (825,141)

31.Overall the Council achieved a 96% spend against the latest budget for the year. Taking 
each service area in turn the comments are as follows:

32.City Development £0.032million adverse variance largely caused by increased 
Wayfinding work that was funded from New Growth Points capital grant.

33.Environmental Development £0.076million adverse variance principally relating to 
increased contributions towards County Council Occupational Therapist costs relating to 
Disabled Facilities Grants activity.

34.Communities & Housing £0.165million favourable variance largely caused by reduced 
Old Fire Station expenditure incurred in 2012/13 relating to final retention and defects 
period payments.

35.Corporate Assets £0.345million favourable variance caused by slippages relating to 
capital projects including Covered Market improvements, Broad Street upgrade and roof 
repairs to 44-46 George Street, Depot Relocation Feasibility studies, various Parks and 
Leisure buildings and conference/Fire Alarm works to the Town Hall.

36.City Leisure £0.163million favourable variance resulting from slippages on capital 
projects including General Leisure centre improvements, Lye Valley and Chiswell Valley 
walkways, delays in Sports Pavilions improvements and slippages to upgrades on 
tennis courts and existing multi-use games areas.

37.Direct Services £0.131million favourable variance being the net impact of delays in 
purchasing replacement vehicles and plant.

38.HRA £0.046million favourable variance being the net underspends in the year primarily 
associated with voids work, disabled adaptations associated with major conversions, 
general reductions in the Major Projects Team capital activity and structural type works. 
There were increased spends associated with Kitchens and Bathrooms replacements 
where an additional 45 properties over and above those originally planned for the year 
were undertaken along with increased spend associated with consultancy work linked 
with the AHP New Build properties.
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PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

39.There are a number of additional key performance indicators that need to be assessed 
along with the financial performance information to provide an overall financial health 
check position for the authority as at the end of March 2013. These additional indicators 
are detailed as follows:

Housing Benefit Overpayments

40.During March new overpayments totalling £0.338million were identified whilst a total of 
£0.230million was recovered - either by offsets/deductions of Housing Payment or by 
actual payments received. The monthly collection rate was thus 67.91% making the 
cumulative year to date result 84.15% (internal target 82%).

41.Total overpayments raised for the period 01/04/12-31/03/13 were £3.689million, a figure 
that is 2.9% down on last year's equivalent of £3.798million. The overall arrears rose 
over March from £4.509million at the start of the month to £4.584million at the end of 
the month. The current total is 4.8% up on the equivalent figure of 12 months ago. 
Please note that there remain a considerable number of accounts that are awaiting 
write-off. The outstanding amount will become much more realistic when those write offs 
have been processed. 

Investment Performance

42.The cumulative average rate of return on investments to 31st March 2013 was 0.89%. 
This continues to be 11 basis points below the treasury performance indicator target of 
50 basis points above the Bank of England’s Base Rate and is forecast to continue this 
downturn in performance. 

43.The reduction in the rate of return over the last few months has been due to worsening 
market conditions, which has led to a reduction in lending options and a significant 
decrease in LIBID rates offered by the remaining counterparties on the Council’s 
Treasury Management Lending List. Although there has been a steady increase in 
average investment balances (caused by the favourable variances on the General Fund 
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and slippages in both the HRA and GF capital programme), which has led to new 
deposits placed being invested albeit at much lower return rates than budgeted. 

Business Rates

44.The arrears carried forward on April 1st 2012 of £3.490m had fallen to £1.100m a year 
later, a reduction of 68.47%. This figure was a healthy 36.9% down on the arrears figure 
12 months earlier.

45.During March payments received were £0.073m making total arrears cash received in 
2012/13 £1.207m. Write offs processed during March totalled £0.697m making the total 
for the year £1.026m. During March there were credit adjustments of £0.167m that were 
mainly due to Mandatory Relief being granted to Academies. There was a total of 
£0.171m refunded.

46.The collection rate for 2011/12 had moved on from 97.75% at year end to 98.88% at the 
end of March. The 2012/13 collection rate was 97.41% at 31/03/13, 0.34% down on last 
year's equivalent of 97.75%. We were at 31 March £0.496m down on our profiled year-
end collection target 98%. 

Council Tax Arrears Collection
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47.The arrears carried forward at the beginning of the financial year were £5.986m and had 
dropped to £4.070m by March 2013. This represents an overall reduction in the year of 
32%. The arrears figure on 31 March 2013 was 7.4% up on the equivalent figure 12
months ago.

48.During March the arrears fell by £0.197m. This was helped by write offs being 
processed during the month of £0.088m. Payments received during the month totalled
£0.089m but a total of £0.017m was refunded. Debit adjustments (retrospective 
discounts, exemptions etc.) of £0.024m were also undertaken during March. 

49.During 2012/13 the Council received arrears cash of £1.456m. This has meant that last 
year's collection rate had moved from 96.80% (at 31/03/12) to 98.08% as at the end of 
2012/13. 
.

50.The current year collection rate at 31 March 2013 was 97.01%, which was up on last 
year's equivalent of 96.80%. In cash collection terms we were £0.057k down on the 
profiled collection target for the 31 March 2013 of 97.1%.

Housing Rent Arrears

51.Analysis of current and former tenant rent arrears is shown below for the 12 month 
period ending 31st March 2013. 

Analysis 1 - HRA Rent Arrears Current Tenants and Former Tenants
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Analysis 2 - HRA Rent Arrears Current Tenants and Former Tenants

52.HRA arrears (including dwellings, garages and rechargeable repairs etc.) totalled 
£1.348million at the end of the financial year, a reduction of £0.040million on last 
month’s position of £1.388million. The overall total is £0.529million more than that 
reported 12 months ago, principally created by timing differences arising from the 
Council being one of the first authorities in the country to pilot Direct Payments. The 
scheme has been extended and detail regarding compensation for increased arrears 
resulting from the pilot is still awaited from DWP.

53.Former tenant arrears stood at £0.202million as at the end of March 2013, which is
£0.077million higher than that reported for a year ago. This has occurred as a result of 
several tenants that have recently vacated their property and doing so with substantial 
arrears associated with their rent accounts. The authority has only written-off 
approximately £0.022m of former tenant arrears during the year, which is considerably 
lower than previous years (£0.156m 2011/12, £0.154m 2010/11) and has inevitably 
contributed to the higher figure. The Rents Team is determined to recover all rent 
arrears and is confident this figure will reduce during 2013/14.

54.The Council provided a bad debt provision of £0.410million in 2012/13 and only 
£0.274million was needed despite the increased arrears position.

Name and contact details of author:-

Name: Nigel Kennedy
Job title: Head of Finance
Service Area / Department  Finance and Efficiency
Tel:  01865 272708  e-mail: nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk  
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Appendix  1

GF Outturn Report  12/13
Approved Budget 

(per Budget book)
Latest Budget Actual YTD

% Budget Spent to 

31st Mar 2013

Outturn Variance 

Q4

Outturn Variance 

Q3

Outturn Variance 

Movement from 

Q3 to Q4

£000's £000's £000's % £000's

Directorates

Policy, Culture & Communication 1,525 1,443 1,329 92% (114) 114

Chief Executive 1,525 1,443 1,329 92% (114) 114

City Development 1,039 1,441 1,617 112% 176 38 (138)

Housing 7,152 2,962 2,693 91% (269) (184) 85

Corporate Property (3,733) (3,762) (4,340) 115% (578) (531) 47

City Regeneration 4,457 641 (30) (5%) (670) (677) (7)

Environmental Development 1,638 1,489 1,393 94% (96) 96

Leisure & Parks 3,357 3,103 3,117 100% 15 (30) (45)

Direct Services (1,113) (1,034) (1,682) 163% (648) (700) (52)

Community Development Team 3,754 3,565 95% (189) (191) (2)

Community Services 3,882 7,312 6,394 87% (918) (921) (3)

Transformation Fund 376 621 621 100% ()

Business Improvement & Technology 3,533 3,315 3,283 99% (32) 32

Customer Services 2,536 2,688 2,735 102% 47 (47)

Finance 2,209 2,172 2,065 95% (107) (90) 17

Human Resources & Facilities 1,078 1,616 1,893 117% 277 90 (187)

Law & Governance 2,448 2,549 2,825 111% 276 100 (176)

Organisational Dev & Corp Services 12,180 12,962 13,423 104% 462 100 (362)

Directorate Total Excl SLA's & Capital Charges 22,044 22,357 21,117 94% (1,241) (1,498) (257)

SLA's & Capital Charges (1,274) (1,276) 738 (58%) 2,013 (2,013)

Corporate Accounts 1,815 1,831 (849) (46%) (2,680) 367 3,047

Contingencies 3,151 775 61 8% (714) 714

Total Corporate Accounts & Contingencies 4,966 2,606 (788) () (3,394) 367 3,761

Net Expenditure Budget 25,736 23,688 21,066 (2,621) (1,131) 1,490

Transfer to / (from) GF working balances (1,622) (1,622) (1,622) 100%

Transfer to / (from) Ear Marked Reserves 2,049 5,053 3,005 (3,005)

Net Budget Requirement 24,113 24,114 24,497 383 (1,131) (1,514)

Funding

External Funding 11,719 11,719 12,028 103% 309 310 1

Council tax 12,587 12,587 12,661 101% 74 (74)

Less Parish Precepts (193) (193) (193) 100%

Total Funding Available 24,113 24,113 24,497 383 310 (73)

(Surplus) / Deficit for year () () (1,441) (1,441)
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 Capital Budget and Spend as at 31st March 2013

Capital Scheme

 Approved 

Budget (per 

Budget Book)  Latest Budget   Actual YTD 

% Budget 

Spent to 

31st March 

2013

 Outturn 

Variance Q4 

 Outturn 

Variance due 

to Slippage 

 Outtun Variance 

due to Over/ 

Under spend 

 Outturn 

Variance Q3 

 Outturn 

Variance 

Movement Q3 to 

Q4 

 £  £  £ %  £  £  £  £  £ 

F1323 Bridge Over Fiddlers Stream 150,000 146,687 98% (3,313) (3,313) 0 0 0

F1330 Work of Art Donnington Middle School 1,000 929 93% (72) 0 (72) 0 (72)

F6013 Bullingdon Community Centre -Enhancement of Community 

Facilities

4,807 3,270 68% (1,537) (1,537)

F6015 Slade Area Public Work of Art 3,379 3,150 93% (229) 0 (229) 0 (229)

F7008 Landscaping Work at Lamarsh Road 15,636 1,176 8% (14,460) (14,460) 0 0 0

F7019 Work of Art at Rose Hill 5,300 9,022 170% 3,722 0 3,722 0 3,722

F7021 St Lukes Church Community Facilities 16,362 16,362 100% (0) 0 0 0 0

M5014 West End Partnership 315,000 363,222 115% 48,222 0 48,222 0 48,222

City Development 0 511,484 543,817 106% 32,333 (19,311) 51,645 (258,030) (290,363)

E3511 Renovation Grants 50,000 50,000 52,986 106% 2,986 2,986 0 0 0

E3521 Disabled Facilities Grants 750,000 500,000 573,417 115% 73,417 73,417 0 0 0

E3553 Carbon Reduction

Environmental Development 800,000 550,000 626,403 114% 76,403 76,403 0 (200,000) (276,403)

G1013 Dawson Street Gardens 19,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G3013 Diamond Place car park footpath extension 6,324 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G3014 East Oxford Community Association Improvements 2,550 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G4006 Florence Park CC Kitchen 1,411 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G6010 Mount Place Square Refurbishment 383 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G6011 St Lukes Church Hall Extension 10,000 10,000 10,000 100% 0 0 0 0 0

G6012 South Oxford Community Centre Main Hall Replacement Ceiling 9,238 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G3015 NE Marston Croft Road Recreation Ground 25,000 25,000 5,700 23% (19,300) (19,300) 0 0 0

G3016 Peat Moors all weather pitch 17,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

G3017 CCTV Replacement Programme 84,271 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

M5015 Old Fire Station 77,125 305,000 159,496 52% (145,504) 0 (145,504) 0 (145,504)

Communities and Housing 252,302 340,000 175,196 52% (164,804) (19,300) (145,504) 15,000 179,804

A4808 Blackbird Leys LC Improvements 128,278 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

A4812 Building Improvements (GF Leisure) 22,684 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

A4813 Hinksey Pools main pool liner 110,000 110,000 117,400 107% 7,400 0 7,400 0 7,400

A4814 Leisure Centre substantive repairs 419,641 242,326 174,011 72% (68,316) (60,916) (7,400) (7,400) (7,400)

Offices for the Future 0 0 0

Q2000 Offices for the Future 383,347 543,347 563,391 104% 20,044 0 20,044 0 20,044

Community Centres

B0022 DDA East Oxford Community Centre Lift 109,083 103,000 101,077 98% (1,923) 0 (1,923) 0 (1,923)

B0033 Community Centres 315,765 315,765 224,069 71% (91,696) (91,696) 0 0 0

B0034 Rose Hill Community Centre 148,000 90,000 81,662 91% (8,338) (8,338) 0 0 0

Covered Market

B0010 Covered Market signage improvements 42,941 22,000 29,584 134% 7,584 7,584

B0027 Covered Market - Improvements & Upgrade to Roof 76,061 70,061 13,090 19% (56,971) (56,971)

B0028 Covered Market - New Roof Structures to High St Entrances 115,000 25,000 1,800 7% (23,200) (23,200)

B0036 Investment ~ Covered Market 232,251 182,251 150,451 83% (31,800) (31,800)

B0063 Covered Market Replacement Sprinkler System 150,000 20,000 24,879 124% 4,879 4,879 0 0 0

B0064 Covered Market - Improvements to Emergency Lighting 50,000 50,000 79,790 160% 29,790 29,790 0 0 0

Investment Properties

B0003 Roof Repairs & Ext Refurbishment 44-46 George St 30,000 30,000 2,923 10% (27,077) (27,077) 0 0 0

B0040 Investment ~ Broad Street 167,500 154,500 35,416 23% (119,084) (113,911) (5,173) (5,173) (5,173)

B0041 Investment - Misc City Centre Properties 7,000 7,000 9,520 136% 2,520 2,520 0 0 0

B0042 Investment - Gloucester Green 5,500 17,000 21,457 126% 4,457 0 4,457 0 4,457

B0044 Investment - Outer City 15,000 18,000 17,846 99% (154) 0 (154) 0 (154)

B0045 Investment ~ St. Michael’s Street 43,000 0 3,750 0% 3,750 3,750 0 0 0

B0046 Investment - Ship Street 20,000 0 500 0% 500 500 0 0 0

B0070 Ramsay House Replacement Comfort Cooling System 300,000 175,000 181,294 104% 6,294 0 6,294 0 6,294

Miscellaneous Council Properties

B0031 Miscellaneous Admin Buildings 25,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

B0035 Miscellaneous Civic Properties 52,218 52,218 58,028 111% 5,809 0 5,809 0 5,809

B0037 Car Parks 135,380 62,380 69,328 111% 6,948 6,948 0 0 0

B0039 Houses and Lodges 16,423 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

B0052 Miscellaneous Properties 75,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

B0053 Public Toilets 489 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

B0055 Property Surveys 57,600 116,000 120,521 104% 4,521 0 4,521 0 4,521

B0059 FIT Panels on Leisure Buildings 0 1,150 9,683 842% 8,533 0 8,533 0 8,533

B0060 Feasibility Studies Depot Relocation 250,000 90,000 59,453 66% (30,547) 0 (30,547) 0 (30,547)

Parks & Cemeteries

B0048 Leisure - Cemeteries 13,500 13,500 16,866 125% 3,366 3,366 0 0 0

B0050 Leisure ~ Depots 74,000 74,000 70,191 95% (3,809) (3,809) 0 0 0

B0051 Leisure - Pavilions 110,500 60,500 120,225 199% 59,725 59,725 0 0 0

B0065 Parks & Cemetery - Masonry Walls & Path Improvements 40,000 40,000 25,326 63% (14,674) (14,674)

B0067 Fencing Repairs across the City 150,000 75,000 91,564 122% 16,564 16,564 0 0 0

B0071 Parks properties (H&S works) 36,648 14,648 7,624 52% (7,024) (7,024)

A4825 Oxford City Football Ground 65,000 65,000 100% 0 0 0 0 0

A4823 Cemetery Development 15,000 2,500 2,479 99% (21) 0 (21) 0 (21)

Town Hall

B0054 Town Hall 795,852 398,000 390,220 98% (7,780) (7,780) 0 0 0

B0056 City Centre Office Security 75,904 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

B0057- Town Hall Fire Alarm 195,000 350,904 339,064 97% (11,840) 0 (11,840) 0 (11,840)

B0068 Town Hall - Conference System Refurbishment 400,000 100,000 66,988 67% (33,012) (33,012) 0 0 0

Corporate Assets 5,409,565 3,691,050 3,346,467 91% (344,584) (344,584) 0 (329,022) 15,562

C3041 New server for telephone system 11,288 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

C3042 Customer First Programme 115,670 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Services 126,958 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

A1300 Playground Refurbishment 414,797 404,797 419,600 104% 14,803 14,803 0 14,803

A1301 Play Barton 113,538 20,951 20,963 100% 12 0 12 0 12
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Appendix 2

 Capital Budget and Spend as at 31st March 2013

Capital Scheme

 Approved 

Budget (per 

Budget Book)  Latest Budget   Actual YTD 

% Budget 

Spent to 

31st March 

2013

 Outturn 

Variance Q4 

 Outturn 

Variance due 

to Slippage 

 Outtun Variance 

due to Over/ 

Under spend 

 Outturn 

Variance Q3 

 Outturn 

Variance 

Movement Q3 to 

Q4 

A4810 New Build Completion Pool 7,582,254 22,000 21,337 97% (663) 0 (663) 0 (663)

A4824 Contribution to Skate Park 50,000 313,813 332,806 106% 18,993 0 18,993 0 18,993

Z3010 Rosehill/Iffley Play Sites 38,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

A4815 Leisure Centre Improvement Work 700,000 324,013 276,762 85% (47,251) (47,251) 0 0 0

A4830 Develop new burial space 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

A4818 Lye Valley & Chiswell Valley Walkways 62,000 62,000 0 0% (62,000) (62,000) 0 0 0

A4816 Sports Pavilions 450,000 100,000 34,182 34% (65,818) (65,818) 0 0 0

A4819 Rose Hill Cemetery Water Leak 8,000 8,000 7,300 0% (700) 0 (700) 0 (700)

A4820 Upgrade Existing Tennis Courts 50,000 50,000 40,817 82% (9,183) (9,183) 0 0 0

A4821 Upgrade Existing  Multi-Use Games Area 76,000 93,000 77,824 84% (15,176) (15,176) 0 0 0

A4822 Recycling & Bin Improvement (City Parks) 38,000 75,000 75,000 100% 0 0 0 0 0

F0015 Cycle Oxford 100,000 1,200 5,497 458% 4,297 4,297

City Leisure 9,682,589 1,474,774 1,312,088 89% (162,686) (195,132) 32,446 (572,841) (410,155)

F0011 Pay & Display Parking in the Car Parks 84,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

F0012 P & R Purchase of Capital Items - Peartree, Redbridge 191,644 10,000 27,335 273% 17,335 17,335 0 0 0

F0014 Purchase of ANPR for use in car park enforcement 50,000 32,000 48,143 150% 16,143 16,143 0 0 0

R0005 MT Vehicles/Plant Replacement Programme. 1,500,500 1,497,500 1,318,622 88% (178,879) (178,879) 0 0 0

T2266 Purchase of Brown Bins Waste Recycling 7,907 7,907 7,907 100% 0 0 0 0 0

T2267 Purchase of two hand operated street sweepers 30,000 30,000 30,000 100% 0 0 0 0 0

T2268 Purchase of two vehicles for garden waste collection 155,000 155,000 162,610 105% 7,610 7,610 0 0 0

T2269 Toilet improvements 185,000 191,000 194,055 102% 3,055 3,055 0 0 0

T2270 Bin stores for council flats to assist recycling 325,000 325,000 329,158 101% 4,158 0 4,158 0 4,158

T2271 Low emission vehicle for litter bin collection 20,000 20,000 19,929 100% (71) 0 (71) 0 (71)

T2272 Wyatt Road Resurfacing Works 15,000 15,000 14,765 98% (235) 0 (235) 0 (235)

Direct Services 2,564,051 2,283,407 2,152,525 94% (130,882) (134,735) 3,852 (219,000) (88,118)

C3039 ICT Infrastructure 260,434 260,434 220,719 85% (39,715) 0 (39,715) 0 (39,715)

C3043 ICT Development 200,000 150,000 190,662 127% 40,662 0 40,662 0 40,662

C3044 Software Licences 177,000 165,426 165,514 100% 88 0 88 0 88

Business Transformation 637,434 575,860 576,895 100% 1,035 0 1,035 0 (1,035)

GF Total 19,472,898 9,426,576 8,733,390 93% (693,186) (636,659) (56,526) (1,563,893) (870,707)

External Contracts

N6384 Foresters Towers 1 000 000 35 000 6 564 19% (28 436) 0 (28 436) 0 28,436
N6387 Controlled Entry 0 175,000 138,997 79% (36,003) 0 (36,003) 0 36,003

N6393 External Doors 200,000 200,000 172,044 86% (27,956) 0 (27,956) 0 27,956

N7020 External Adaptations 0 250,000 78,405 31% (171,595) 0 (171,595) 0 171,595

N7021 Extensions 0 0 32,554 0% 32,554 0 32,554 0 (32,554)

N7018 Minox 0 19,500 1,063 5% (18,437) 0 (18,437) 0 18,437

N6394 Windows 300,000 300,000 299,257 100% (743) 0 (743) 0 743

N6389 Damp-proof works (K&B) 0 90,000 88,106 98% (1,894) 0 (1,894) 0 1,894

N6392 Roofing 250,000 150,000 132,428 88% (17,572) 0 (17,572) 0 17,572

N6386 Structural 0 125,000 91,609 73% (33,391) 0 (33,391) 0 33,391

N7010 Headley House - Refurbishment 0 0 2 0% 2 0 2 0 (2)

N6427 Shops 0 69,000 65,232 95% (3,768) 0 (3,768) 0 3,768

N6396 Sheltered Blocks 0 0 602 0% 602 0 602 0 (602)

N7028 Non Dwelling HRA Assets 117,000 48,000 0 0% (48,000) 0 (48,000) 0 48,000

N7026 Communal Areas 150,000 35,000 38,027 109% 3,027 0 3,027 0 (3,027)

N7027 Environmental Improvements 100,000 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

0
New Build 0

N7010 Headley House - Refurbishment 0 0 2 0% 0 0 0 0 0

N7011 Cardinal House - Refurbishment 0 15,427 (5,434) 0% (20,861) 0 (20,861) 0 20,861

N7019 Lambourn Road 0 (12,716) 6,673 0% 19,389 0 19,389 0 (19,389)

N7029 HCA New Build 0 550,000 727,007 132% 177,007 0 177,007 0 (177,007)

0
Internal Contracts 0 0

0
N6385 Adaptations for disabled 900,000 600,000 570,510 95% (29,490) 0 (29,490) 0 29,490

N6390 Kitchens & Bathrooms 2,850,000 2,850,000 3,128,858 110% 278,858 0 278,858 0 (278,858)

N6391 Heating 1,256,000 1,256,000 1,230,123 98% (25,877) 0 (25,877) 0 25,877

N6388 Major Voids 850,000 550,000 456,386 83% (93,614) 0 (93,614) 0 93,614

N6395 Electrics 422,000 330,000 330,632 100% 632 0 632 0 (632)

New HRA Bids Approved for 2013/14

Housing Revenue Account 8,395,000 7,635,211 7,589,646 99% (45,567) 0 (45,567) 0 45,567

Grand Total 27,867,898 17,061,787 16,323,036 96% (738,753) (636,659) (102,093) (1,563,893) (825,140)

Financing - General Fund

Developer contributions 0 512,503 514,011 1,508 1,508

Government Funding 590,000 766,927 1,253,911 486,984 486,984

Capital Receipts 7,079,787 2,382,140 1,613,449 (768,691) (712,164) (56,527) (1,563,894) (870,708)

Direct Revenue Funding 3,600,000 3,600,000 3,270,642 (329,362) (329,362)

Revenue Reserves 457,505 617,505 550,220 (67,285) (67,285)

DRF For Vehicles 1,481,485 1,547,500 1,531,161 (16,339) (16,339)

Prudential Borrowing 6,264,121

Total General Fund Financing 19,472,898 9,426,576 8,733,394 93% (693,186) (636,659) (56,527) (1,563,894) (870,708)

Financing - HRA

MRR 8,395,000 7,635,211 7,635,211 (45,567) 0 (45,567) 0 45,567

Capital receipts 0

Decent Homes Reserve 0

Prudential Borrowing 0

External Contributions

Total HRA Financing 8,395,000 7,635,211 7,635,211 100% (45,567) 0 (45,567) 0 45,567

Total Financing 27,867,898 17,061,787 16,368,605 96% (738,753) (636,659) (102,094) (1,563,894) (825,141)
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Appendix 3

HRA DRAFT OUTTURN 2012-13

HRA Outturn Report 12/13
Approved 

Budget (per 

budget book)

Latest Budget Actual YTD

% Budget 

Spent to 31st 

March 2013

Outturn 

Variance Q4

Outturn 

Variance Q3

Outturn 

Variance 

Movement 

from Q3 to Q4

£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000 £'000 £'000

Dwelling Rent (36,508) (36,508) (37,140) 102% (632) 90 722

Service Charges (956) (956) (970) 101% (13) 13

Shops/Garages/Furn/Other Rent (2,208) (2,300) (2,433) 106% (133) 133

Rechargeable Fees/Other (721) (621) (187) 30% 434 (434)

Net Income (40,393) (40,386) (40,730) (345) 90 435

Rent/Income Collection 361 357 (866) -242% (1,222) (1,296) (74)

Tower Blocks and Flats 598 597 490 82% (108) 2 110

Management/Infrastructure 1,839 1,883 2,175 116% 292 (46) (338)

Depreciation 8,147 5,888 5,888 100% ()

ICT services 281 281 281 100% ()

Contact Centre 786 786 782 100% (4) 4

Rent Team 499 502 446 89% (56) 122 178

Tenant's Participation 208 250 226 91% (24) (42) (18)

Furnished Tenancies 473 543 487 90% (57) 57

Local Housing Management 835 837 875 105% 38 (4) (42)

Major Projects/Policy/Technical 626 626 531 85% (95) (2) 93

Bad Debt Provision 410 410 274 67% (136) 136

Site Preparation 201 200 134 67% (66) 66

Sub Total Tenancy Management 15,264 13,160 11,722 (1,438) (1,266) 172

Caretaking Service 941 941 941 100%

Garden Scheme 268 268 268 100%

Void Property officers/Garage team 248 248 248 100%

Day to Day Responsive 4,450 4,463 4,844 109% 382 (382)

Planned Maintenance 4,938 5,205 5,286 102% 81 400 319

Direct Services Capital Overheads 636 740 518 70% (222) 222

Sub Total Repairs & Maintenance 11,481 11,865 12,106 241 400 159

Total Expenditure 26,746 25,025 23,828 (1,197) (866) 331

Net Transfer To/From Reserves 7,000 6,862 7,506 109% 644 (780) (1,424)

Revenue Contribution to Capital 383 2,642 1,702 64% (940) (383) 557

Additional HRA Subsidy (231) (231) 231

Interest On Balances (35) (35) (64) 184% (29) (50) (21)

Interest Payable 8,055 7,100 6,895 97% (205) 205

CDC, Pensions & Retirement Costs 111 112 15 13% (97) 97

Total Appropriations 15,514 16,682 15,822 (860) (1,213) (353)

Total HRA (Surplus)/Deficit 1,867 1,321 (1,080) (2,402) (1,989) 413
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